fluctuation of net profit and uncertainty arising from the fluctuation in foreign currency. To accomplish this, the Group
uses a strategy to accord the collection terms of receivables and payment terms of payables denominated in USD
considering the similar volume of exports and imports. In regard to EUR and JPY, the Group manages the risk through
currency forward contracts.

FINANCIAL RESULTS Q2 &
6 MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

Page 49 of 53

Foreign currency sensitivity

The Group carries out a sensitivity analysis for the dominant foreign currencies: US Dollar (USD), Euro (EUR),
Japanese Yen (JPY), Swiss Franc (CHF), United Arab Emirates Dirham (AED) and to the Indian Rupee (INR). The
assumed possible currency fluctuations are based on historical observations and future prognoses. The financial
instruments are incorporated into calculations. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of consolidated net profit
before tax to a reasonably possible shift in exchange rates related to financial instruments held in the balance sheet.
Assuming that the other variables are constant and the foreign exchange rate only changes by 10%, the impacts on
net profit for the six months ended June 30, 2023 and year ended December 31, 2022 are as follows:

  June 30, 2023 December 31, 2022

Currency 10% increase 10% decrease 10% increase 10% decrease

  Million KRW Million KRW Million KRW Million KRW

USD 3,728 -3,728 6,566 -6,566

EUR 1,374 -1,374 1,007 -1,007

JPY 3,364 -3,364 4,451 -4,451

CHF 109 -109 278 -278

AED -164 164 -202 202

INR 109 -109 131 -131

Total 8,520 -8,520 12,231 -12,231

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

26.2. Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract,
leading to a financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily for trade and other
receivables) and investing activities.

The Group maintains a policy to keep trade relationship only with the customers with high credit rating assessed by
credit assessment considering their financial position, past experience of defaults and other indicators of default. If the